
 

 
 

  

 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (C) 
 

Monday 27 July 2015 at 10.00 am 
Boardroom - Brent Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
  

Long (Chair) 
Hylton 
McLeish 
 

Bradley, Chohan, Harrison, 
Hector, Naheerathan and 
Shahzad 

 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of a premises 
licence held by Timothy Sheahan for the premises "Greenes Bar", 
(362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT) pursuant to the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

1 - 66 

3 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of the premises 
licence held by Mr Kannan Thangarasa for Jeen Cash & Carry, 306 
Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6LL pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

 

67 - 90 

4 Objection by the Metropolitan Police and the Licensing Officer to the 
application by Hamid Raza for a variation of the premises Licence 
for Arada Mini Market, 17 Malvern Road, NW6 5PS pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

91 - 140 

5 Objection by the Police, Public Safety Officers and the Noise Team 
to the application by European Eateries Ltd for a new premises 
licence for Unit A Park House, 1 Manor Park Road, NW10 4JW 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

141 - 
160 

 
 

� Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting. 

• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 
 

 



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for the Review a Premises Licence 
 
Name of Applicant: Metropolitan Police 
  
Name & Address of Premises: Greenes Bar, 362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT 
  
Applicants Agent:  

  
 
 
1. Application 
 
 The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Timothy Sheahan. The 

premises are known as Greenes Bar, 362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT. 
 
 
2. Grounds for Review 
 
 The grounds for review are Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Public Safety & Public 

Nuisance. 
 
 
3. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representation has been received from the Metropolitan Police. 
 
 
4. Background 
  
 These premises are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol from 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs 

Monday to Saturday and until 22:30hrs Sunday. 
  

The Designated Premises Supervisor is Timothy Oliver Sheahan. 
 
   
 
7. Associated Papers 

A. Copy of Review Application 
B. Supporting Evidence  
C. Copy of Current Licence 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



From: Hamber Helen - QK 
Sent: 08 February 2015 11:46 
To: QK - Licensing 
Subject: Re: Greenes PH, Neasden Lane North 
 
Dear all 
 
CAD 1684/08FEB15 is a complaint about noise at Greenes PH, Neasden Lane North. The call 
came in at 0400 hrs. 
 
Caller states she called EHO but they finished at 0200 hrs. She believes the pub knows this and 
they turn the music up louder. 
 
Caller is ******A Neasden Lane North, NW10 07***************** 
 
FYI 
 
Many
[...]
essible to performers or 
staff shall be suitably protected by a residual current device (RCD having a 
rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 milliamps).  

 
 
Jill Nesbit 
Public Safety Officer 
Regulatory Services 
Brent Civic Centre 
 
Tel. 020 8937 5190 
Email: jill.nesbit@brent.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



1:1000

Greenes Bar, 362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT

05 June 2015

P
age 65



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for the Review a Premises Licence 
 
Name of Applicant: Metropolitan Police  
  
Name & Address of Premises: Jeen Cash & Carry, 306 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6LL 
  
Applicants Agent: N/A 

  
 
 
1. Application 
 
 The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Mr Kannan Thangarasa. The 

premises are known as Jeen Cash & Carry, 306 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6LL. 
 
2. Grounds for Review 
 
 The grounds for review are Crime and Disorder, Public Nuisance and Public Safety. 
 
3. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representation has been received from PC Nicola McDonald of Metropolitan Police. 
 
4. Background 
  
 These premises are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol and to remain open 24 hours 

a day Monday to Sunday. 
 
 The Designated Premises Supervisor is Renuka Thushyanthan. 
 
   
 
5. Associated Papers 
       A. Copy of Review Application 

B Copy of Current Licence 
C Supporting Evidence  

Agenda Item 3

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 QK - Brent Borough 
QD - Licensing Department 

  
  
Mrs Renuka Thushyanthan 
Jeen Cash & Carry 
306 Harrow Road  
Wembley  
Middlesex  
HA9 6LL 
 

Brent Police Licensing Unit 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley  
Middlesex HA9 0FJ 
Telephone: 020 8733 3206 
 
Email: paul.whitcomb@met.police.uk 

 

Tel: 0208 733320
[...]
d above will be disclosed to the Witness Service so they can offer 
help and support, unless you ask them not to. Tick this box to decline their services: 

     
  

Signature of witness:   ................................................................................................Print name:  ................................................................

Signature of parent/guardian/appropriate adult:  ................................................................Print name:  ................................................................ ................................

Address and telephone number if different from above:  ................................................................................................................................

Statement taken by (print name): 707QK 232605 Warren NASH................................Station: Wembley ................................................................

Time and place statement taken:  ..........................................................................................................................................................  
 

RESTRICTED (when complete) 

 

Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



  
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for a Variation to Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Hamid Raza 
  
Name & Address of Premises: Arada Mini Market, 17 Malvern Road, NW6 5PS 
  
Applicants Agent: Licensing Services Agency 
  
 
 
The variation application is to extend the hours for the sale of alcohol and to remain open 24 hours 
a day Monday to Sunday.  
 
 
2. Background 
 

The current licence permits sale of alcohol from 08:00hrs to 23:00hrs Monday to Sunday. 
 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See page 12 of the attached application. 
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representations were received from the Metropolitan Police and the Licensing Officer who 

are objecting to the application. 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 91



 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 
the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copy of Police representation 

C. Copy of Licensing Officer Representation 
D. Copy of Current Licence 
E. OS Map 

  
  
 

Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



 

 

 QK - Brent Borough 
QD - Licensing Department 

  The Licensing Officer 
Health, Safety and Licensing 
Brent Civic Centre  
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA9 7FJ 
 
 
 
Your ref:  N/A 
Our ref: 01QK/297/15/782 
 

 
Brent Civic Centre 
5th Floor 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA9 7FJ 
Telephone: 02087333206 
Mobile: 07500993899 
Email: 
paul.whitcomb@met.police.uk 
Your ref: N/A  
 
Date: 24th June 2015 

 
Police Representation to the Application for a variation of premises 
licence for Arada Mini Market, 17 Malvern Road, Kilburn, London 
NW6 5PS.  
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make 
representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to 
the Council’s Licensing Objectives for the reasons indicated below. 

Officer: Paul Whitcomb PC 782QK 

Brent Police Licensing Constable 

An officer of the Metropolitan Police Service, in whose area the premises are situated, 
who is authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible 
Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003. 

The application has been made to vary the premises licence under section 34 of the 
act.  

The Police representations are primarily concerned with crime and disorder and 
public nuisance. 

Arada Mini Market is located wholly within a residential area, off a main road 
(Shirland Road). The premise is completely surrounded by residential properties. 
Flats are above and below the premise. Malvern Mews runs to the rear, which is a 
quiet cul-de-sac. Opposite the premise are various high rise blocks of flats situated 
on the South Kilburn estate, which overlook the premise and other small businesses 
including a late night shisha café and the Chippenham Hotel pub. The applicant 
intends to serve his alcohol through a ‘night hatch’. It is in my opinion that queues of 
customers will congregate outside late at night causing public nuisance. Customers 
will have to queue outside residents’ front doors, due to the close proximity some 
properties are to this premise, especially flats above and with the basement of this 
premise. Disorder is highly likely if sales are refused late at night, especially to 
customers who are already intoxicated. This scenario is highly likely, as th
[...]
 contradict his operating 
schedule, which in itself, lacks any real detail about how he intends to uphold the 
licensing objectives. Despite possessing a personal licence, Mr. Raza appears to 
lack knowledge of basic licensing legislation. For example, when asked, he was 
unable to name any of the licensing objectives.     

I have also received information from Brent council’s licensing inspector, Ms. Susana 
Figueirdo, that she visited the premises on Friday 19th June 2015 at 11.55pm. The 
shop was open and alcohol was on display for sale. This is contrary to the current 
premises licence which shows that the supply of alcohol must stop at 11.00pm and 
the closed by 11.00pm also. 

Although the Licensing Act 2003 allows for all types of licensable activity up to 24hours, 
this is not an application which supports an extension of hours, the license holder has 
proven he is unable to promote the licensing objectives, observe his existing premises 
license conditions and neither is the Arada Mini Market ideally located for such a request. 
Police would respectfully ask that this application be refused.   

However, if the committee are mindful to approve this application, police request that: 
 
The following conditions be removed: 
 
1. CCTV shall be installed and maintained in a working condition.  
Outdated condition. To be replaced by an updated CCTV condition.  
 
2. All CCTV recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made available to 
police and licensing officers if requested. 
Outdated condition. To be replaced by an updated CCTV condition.  Page 110



 
 
3. A Challenge 21 policy shall be adopted and adhered to.  
Outdated condition. To be replaced by an updated Challenge 25 condition.  
 
The following conditions to be added: 
 
1. CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained in a 
good working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made 
available to police and authorised Officers from Brent Co
[...]

 
All other existing conditions to remain the same.  
 
Good afternoon Debra,  

  

Thank you for your email in relation to Arada Mini Market. I'm afraid, even after reading your email, my 

stance on this application has not changed. Police feel this application should still be refused.  I 
attached conditions to my letter of representation purely in case the licensing sub-committee were 

minded to grant the application. However, below, in your original email, I have addressed each point 

which you have asked me to look at. I have also revised my representation letter in response to this 

email.  

  

BIBS -  

  

Please find attached revised police representation for Arada Mini Market - One very small change to 

condition two, removing a typing error.  

  

  

  

Kind Regards,  

 
 
 
 Yours sincerely 
 

 
Paul Whitcomb PC 782QK 
Brent Police Licensing  
 

 

Page 112



 
 

  
 1 

  
 
 
 

TEL   

EMAIL  

WEB 

Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
Middlesex HA9 0FJ 

020 8937 5384 

Susana.figueiredo@brent.gov.uk 

www.brent.gov.uk 

 

Hamid Raza 
Arada Mini Market 
17 Malvern Road 
London 
NW6 5PS 
 
 
29th  June 2015 

 
Licensing Representation to the Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Arada Mini 
Market, 17 Malvern Road, London, NW6 5PS 
 
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make representations 
that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the Licensing Objectives for 
the reasons indicated below. 

Officer: Susana Figueiredo – Licensing Inspector 

An officer of the Licensing Authority, in whose area the premises are situated, who is authorised 
for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

The application has been made to vary the premises licence under section 34 of the Act. 

The Licensing Authority may make representations concerning any of the four licensing 
objectives below; 

· t
[...]
the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See page 5-6 of the application. 
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
  
 Representations have been received from the Police, Public Safety Officers and the Noise 

Team. 
 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  7.2 8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 141



licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 
 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 

the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copy of Police Objection 
 C. Copy of Public Safety Objection 

D. Copy of Noise Team Objection 
 E. OS Map 
 
 
  
  

Page 142



Premises Licence - Initial Application 223291250 
Generated on: 18/03/2015 14:16 

Contact: INTER/222971384 
 

Page: 1 

 

 
Case status 

Received on: 24/02/2015 

Responsibility: Liquor Licensing 

Assigned to: Dennis Viechweg 

Status: Notice Inspection due by 04/03/2015 

 
 

 
Payments 

Date Amount  Type Voided on 

24/02/2015 £
[...]
1-`<01-A!^<13_-1!2.710^02730=5!T.-7A-!F=!5=3!_-A0373-!3=!2=53723!9-G

]=<1A!A052-1-.>D

J0..!%-A:03
[<:.02!?7^-3>!)^^02-1
"-;-5-1730=5!75F!$1=W3_

Page 158



Page 159



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of a premises licence held by Timothy Sheahan for the premises "Greenes Bar", (362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
	Greenes Application Form
	Greenes Police Report
	Greenes Police Report 1
	Greenes Police Report 2
	Greenes Complaint 3
	Greenes Warning Letter
	Greenes Witness Statement
	Greenes Witness Statement1
	Greenes Complaint 1
	Greenes Complaint 2
	Greenes Event Adverts
	Greenes TEN Application
	Greenes TEN Police Obj
	Greenes Cad complaint 19April15
	Greenes CAD Complaint
	Greenes CCTV 2nd Request
	Greenes CCTV Request Letter
	Greenes Public Safety Representation
	Greenes OS Map

	3 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of the premises licence held by Mr Kannan Thangarasa for Jeen Cash & Carry, 306 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6LL pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
	2-Jeen Licence1
	3-Jeen OS Map
	4-Jeen Warning Letter
	5-Jeen - Witness statement-n
	5-Jeen-witness statement-w
	6-Jeen C&C App

	4 Objection by the Metropolitan Police and the Licensing Officer to the application by Hamid Raza for a variation of the premises Licence for Arada Mini Market, 17 Malvern Road, NW6 5PS pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
	Arada Application Form
	Arada Police Rep
	Arada LO Rep
	Arada LO Photo
	Arada Licence
	Arada OS Map

	5 Objection by the Police, Public Safety Officers and the Noise Team to the application by European Eateries Ltd for a new premises licence for Unit A Park House, 1 Manor Park Road, NW10 4JW pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
	European Eateries Application
	European Police Rep
	European NCT Rep
	European Public Safety Rep
	European OS Map




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
(C)

Monday 27 July 2015 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillor Long (Chair), Councillor  and Councillors Hylton and McLeish

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None.

2. Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of a premises licence 
held by Timothy Sheahan for the premises "Greenes Bar", (362-364 Neasden 
Lane North, NW10 0BT) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Responsible Authority
Nicola McDonald Brent Licensing Police
Jill Nesbitt Brent Environmental Health (Public Safety) 

Applicants
Bob Dear Agent
Timothy Sheahan Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)

RESOLVED:

Having considered all the information and submissions for the application by the 
Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for ‘Greenes Bar’ (362-364 
Neasden Lane North, London NW10) pursuant to Section 52 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (The Act), the Sub-Committee resolved that Mr Timothy Sheahan be 
removed as the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and that the provision 
of live music be a licensable activity in order to promote the licensing 
objectives.

The Sub-Committee when arriving at its decision carefully considered all the 
information and submissions in light of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 
amended guidance issued from time to time under Section 182 of the Act.  In all the 
circumstances, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the premises have been 
badly managed and supervised and that there has been a flouting of the law.  
Accordingly, in all of the circumstances of the case it was felt that the decision of 
the Sub-Committee was reasonable, necessary and proportionate, taking into 
account the requirements recommended by the Police and Public Safety.

In arriving at its decision, the Sub-Committee expressed extreme concern about the 
structural layout of the premises which they felt did not comply with the premises 
license plan.  The Sub-Committee requested that this must be regularised 
immediately and reminded Mr Timothy Sheahan that he was at risk of enforcement 
if this was not carried out.  



2
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 27 July 2015

The full record of the Sub-Committee’s decision and the reasons are as set out in 
the decision letter sent to the DPS and his agent.

3. Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of the premises licence 
held by Mr Kannan Thangarasa for Jeen Cash & Carry, 306 Harrow Road, 
Wembley, HA9 6LL pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Responsible Authority
Nick Mortimer Brent Licensing Police
Nicola McDonald Brent Licensing Police

Applicants
Debra Sylvester Agent
Kannan Thangarasa Premises Licence Holder & DPS
Ranka Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)

RESOLVED:

Having considered all the information and submissions for the application by the 
Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence held by  Mr Kannan Thangarasa 
for ‘Jeen Cash & Carry’ (306 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6LL) pursuant to 
Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 (The Act), the Sub-Committee resolved that 
the following additional conditions be attached to the existing premises licence in 
relation to major football event days at Wembley Stadium:

 No sales of beer or cider in glass containers to be undertaken during this 
period and glass bottles except wines and spirits be removed from display

 No more than four cans of beer or cider be sold to an individual
 All persons buying alcohol, at any time, to be advised of the Street Drinking 

ban
 No alcohol be sold one hour before the designated kick off time.  Sales of 

alcohol can resume at the kick off time.

The Sub-Committee when arriving at its decision carefully considered all the 
information and submissions in light of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 
amended guidance issued from time to time under Section 182 of the Act.  In all 
circumstances, the Sub-Committee felt that the above additional conditions were 
wholly reasonable, proportionate and appropriate measures to be put in place to 
promote the licensing objectives.

The full record of the Sub-Committee’s decision and the reasons are as set out in 
the decision letter sent to the licensing agent, the Premises Licence Holder and the 
DPS.

4. Objection by the Metropolitan Police and the Licensing Officer to the 
application by Hamid Raza for a variation of the premises Licence for Arada 
Mini Market, 17 Malvern Road, NW6 5PS pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

Responsible Authority



3
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 27 July 2015

Nick Mortimer Brent Licensing Police
Susana Figueiredo Licensing Inspector

Applicants
Debra Sylvester Agent
Hamid Raza Premises Licence Holder 

RESOLVED

Having considered all the information and submissions for the variation of premises 
licence for ‘Arada Mini Market (17 Malvern Road, London NW6) pursuant to Section 
52 of the Licensing Act 2003 (The Act), the Sub-Committee resolved that the 
application by Mr Hamid Raza be refused in order to promote the licensing 
objectives.

The Sub-Committee when arriving at its decision carefully considered all the 
information and submissions in light of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 
amended guidance issued from time to time under Section 182 of the Act.  The 
Sub-Committee concluded the application, if granted, would severely undermine the 
licensing objectives against a background of numerous serious breaches of 
licensing and other legal requirements, poor management and supervision of the 
premises. Members expressed a view that Mr Raza had not been open and honest 
with the responsible authorities and accepted that the objections evidence a pattern 
of irresponsible and unacceptable behaviour and a disregard for the licensing 
objectives.  They continued that as the were not well run it did not enjoy the 
confidence of the Police or the Licensing Authority and accordingly did not think it 
would be appropriate to extend the hours.

The Sub-Committee advised Mr Raza to learn the lessons from the application and 
address concerns raised in order to avoid the risk of the responsible authorities 
applying for the premises to be reviewed.

The full record of the Sub-Committee’s decision and the reasons are as set out in 
the decision letter sent to the applicant and the agent.

5. Objection by the Police, Public Safety Officers and the Noise Team to the 
application by European Eateries Ltd for a new premises licence for Unit A 
Park House, 1 Manor Park Road, NW10 4JW pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

The Sub-Committee were informed that the Police had withdrawn their objections to 
the application following the applicant’s agreement to all of the conditions required 
by the Police as set out in the report.

The meeting closed at 4.07 pm

J LONG
Chair



4
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 27 July 2015


